
 

 

 

Development 

Control 

Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Wednesday 24 April 2024 

Time 10.00am 

Venue Conference Room  
Mildenhall Hub  

Sheldrick Way,  
Mildenhall, IP28 7JZ 

Full Members Chair Andrew Smith 

 Vice Chairs Jon London and Phil Wittam 

 Conservative 
Group (7) 

Carol Bull 
Mike Chester 

Susan Glossop 
Rachel Hood 

Ian Houlder 
Sara Mildmay-White 

Andrew Smith 

 Independents 
(5) 

Roger Dicker 
Andy Neal 
Jim Thorndyke 

Don Waldron 
Phil Wittam 

 Progressive 
Alliance 
Grouping (4) 

Jon London 
Lora-Jane Miller-Jones 

Marilyn Sayer 
David Smith 

Substitutes Conservative 
Group (3) 

Andy Drummond 
Charlie Lynch 

Andrew Speed 

 Independents 

(2) 

Mick Bradshaw David Taylor 

 Progressive 
Alliance 

Grouping (2) 

Peter Armitage Donna Higgins 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 

participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Six Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer  

Telephone 01638 719363 
Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
Details of site visits overleaf… 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A SITE VISIT WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 22 APRIL 2024 AT THE 
FOLLOWING TIME: 

 
As there is only one site visit and space available for parking on site, no 

coach will be provided and Members are asked to make their own way to 
site and to car share wherever possible. A link to a Google maps pin has 
been included with the address below. 

 
Planning Application DC/22/1693/FUL - Land at Brandon Road, Eriswell 

Planning application - operation of a concrete batching plant for temporary period 
of 3 years 
Site visit to
[...]
 

11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 
Members and officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and 
relevant codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining 

applications.
 

 

 
 



 
 
 

 

  Pages 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Part 1 – public 
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

 

2.   Substitutes  

 Any member who is substituting for another member should so 

indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent member. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 (copy 
attached). 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 
 

 

5.   Planning Application DC/22/1693/FUL - Land at Brandon 

Road, Eriswell 

13 - 36 

 Report No: DEV/WS/24/018 
 

Planning application - operation of a concrete batching plant for 
temporary period of 3 years 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEV.WS.03.04.2024 

Development 

Control Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 3 April 2024 at 10.00am in the Conference Chamber, West 
Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Andrew Smith 

Vice Chairs Jon London and Phil Wittam 
Mike Chester 
Roger Dicker 

Susan Glossop 
Donna Higgins 

Rachel Hood 
Ian Houlder 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Lora-Jane Miller-Jones 

Andy Neal 
David Smith 

Jim Thorndyke 
Don Waldron 

In attendance  

Sarah Broughton (Ward Member: The Fornhams & Great Barton) 
Beccy Hopfensperger (Ward Member: The Fornhams & Great Barton) 

Richard Rout (Ward Member: Westgate) 
 

428. Chair's Announcements  
 

The Chair welcomed all present and highlighted that the meeting would be 
operated in two parts. The Committee was also advised of the extended 

speaking arrangements which had been agreed for the application in Part A of 
the meeting.  
All attendees were informed that the meeting was to be livestreamed, 

however, neither the public gallery or the registered speakers would be seen 
visually. 

The public in attendance were advised that only those registered to speak 
could verbally address the Committee and that they may only do so under the 
public speaking part of the meeting. In line with the Council’s Customer 

Service Standards, all attendees were requested to respect the Committee 
process and likewise treat staff and Councillors politely and with respect. 

Lastly, the Chair reminded Members of the operation of the ‘queue to speak’ 
function using the microphones.  
 

429. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carol Bull and Marilyn 

Sayer. 
 

The Chair advised the meeting that Councillor Bull had asked that the 
Committee was informed that she had been unable to attend as a result of 
personal circumstances and offered her apologies for not being present to the 

residents of her Ward.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



DEV.WS.03.04.2024 

430. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Donna Higgins substituting for Councillor Marilyn Sayer 

 
(Councillor Higgins did not join the meeting until Part B had commenced and 
was not present for Part A.) 

 

431. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

432. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

433. Planning Application DC/22/2190/HYB - Land at Shepherds Grove, 
Bury Road, Stanton (Report No: DEV/WS/24/014)  
 
(Councillor Andrew Smith declared, in the interests o
[...]
he Highways 
Officer. Accordingly, Suffolk County Council Highways were not 

recommending that the application before the Committee be refused, subject 
to the identified highways mitigation. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer also responded to the Committee on other, non-
highways, elements raised as follows: 

10 years – Members were advised that the extended time limit proposed for 
commencement of the application was due to the scale of the development; 

Masterplan expiry - whilst the Masterplan adoption period had expired, it was 
still considered to have some weight as a material consideration in the 
determination of the application due to the expiry only having taken place in 

December 2022;  
Refusal reason – as explained within the report, the Officer further clarified 

that the Local Highway Authority had indicated that there were no technical 
grounds for refusing this application for the refusal reason set out by 

Members at the last meeting of the Committee. Notwithstanding this, formal 
wording for a refusal on the grounds of cumulative highways impact on 
neighbouring amenity had been drafted within the report.  

 
Following a question from Councillor Susan Glossop, the Service Manager 

(Planning – Development) explained that whilst the proposed development 
did not accord with all the criteria of Policy RV4, the main employment 
elements of the scheme did accord with the policy. 

 
Councillor Phil Wittam proposed that the application be refused, contrary to 

the Officer recommendation, on the grounds of the cumulative highway 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring villages, as per the wording in the risk 
assessment report. This was duly seconded by Councillor Rachel Hood. 

 
Further to the earlier discussion in relation to policy compliance in respect of 

Policy RV4, the Chair sought clarification from the proposer and seconder if 
they also wished to include this as a second refusal reason, in relation to the 
lack of a viability assess
[...]
ss E 'Commercial, Business and 
Service' (excluding class E(a)) uses on plots A, B and C. Some of 

these uses are defined as 'main town centre uses' in the glossary of 
the NPPF and are specifically excluded from Policy RV4. The 

inclusion of town centre uses within the application without viability 
justification is contrary to Policy RV4, and consequently contrary to 
Joint Development Management Policy DM35 and paragraph 91 of 

the NPPF.  
 

(On conclusion of this item and Part A of the meeting, the Chair permitted a 
short interval before commencing Part B of the meeting. 
On commencement of Part B the apologies, substitute and declarations of 

interest made at the start of Part A were reiterated for the benefit of the 
public attendees who had joined the meeting for Part B.  

Councillor Donna Higgins joined the meeting at the start of Part B.) 
 

434. Planning Application DC/23/0630/FUL - Vicarage Farm Cottage, 

Vicarage Farm Lane, Great Barton (Report No: DEV/WS/24/015)  
 
Planning application - one dwelling (following demolition of existing 

dwelling) 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration by the Delegation Panel.   
 

Members were advised that during the course of the application two 
consultations had taken place with statutory consultees and neighbouring 

properties due to amendments being received, including alterations to the site 
layout and dwelling design. 
 

The Senior Planning Officer explained that Great Barton Parish Council had 
originally submitted objections to the planning application, however, following 

the submission of amended plans the Parish Council had responded with ‘no 
objection’. 
 

Following publication of the agenda papers the Chair of Great Barton Parish 
Council had made contact with the Officer and explained that the ‘no 

objection’ response had been made in error and the Parish Council wished to 
confirm that they still objected to the application. 
 

As part of her presentation to the meeting the Senior Planning Officer outlined 
the limited fallback available to the applicant in respect of Permitted 

Development rights. 
 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting and the Officer also 

provided videos of the site to the Committee. 
 

Officers were recommending that the application be refused for the reasons 
set out in Paragraph 73 of Report No DEV/WS/24/015. 

 
Speakers: Councillor Maggie Dunn (Chair, Great Barton Parish Council) 

spoke against the application  

Page 7



DEV.WS.03.04.2024 

 Stacey Cobbold (architect) and Ben Hutton (applicant) spoke in 
support of the application 

 
During the debate some Members of the Committee recognised that the 

design of a scheme such as this was often subjective, and considered the 
proposal to be a visual improvement on the existing property on the site. 
 

A number of other Members, however, referenced the noncompliance with 
policy and the fact that the site fell outside the settlement boundary for Great 

Barton. 
 
Accordingly, Councillor Ian Houlder proposed that the application be refused 

as per the Officer recommendation. This was duly seconded by Councillor 
Rachel Hood. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with 10 voting for the motion, 2 against and 
with 3 abstentions it was resolved that 

 
Decision 

 
Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1. The development site sits outside the housing settlement boundary of 

Great Barton, in land designated as countryside for the purpose of 

planning, as such, DM5 of the Joint Development Management Policies 
Document is engaged. Policy DM5 deals with development within the 

countryside and states that the replacement of an existing dwelling on 
a one for one basis would be acceptable where it can be demonstrated 
that the proposed replacement dwelling respects the scale and floor 

area of the existing dwelling, in accordance with other policies.  
The existing dwelling is a
[...]
 in good design which reflects and 
respects the character of the area, conflicting with policy DM2 and 

DM22 of the Joint Development Management Policies Document, CS3 of 
the St Edmundsbury Core Strategy, GB5 and GB12 of the Great Barton 
Neighbourhood Plan, and paragraphs 135 and 139 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 
 

435. Planning Application DC/23/1578/HH - 2 Stonebridge Avenue, Bury 
St Edmunds (Report No: DEV/WS/24/016)  
 

(Councillor Donna Higgins declared, in the interests of openness and 
transparency, that she had attended Bury St Edmunds Town Council’s 
meeting when the Town Council considered the application. However, she 

stressed that she would keep an open mind and listen to the debate prior to 
voting on the item.) 

 
Householder planning application - a. first floor side extension b. 
detached cart lodge 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 

consideration by the Delegation Panel. 
 
The Planning Officer advised the meeting that Bury St Edmunds Town Council 

had originally objected to the scheme, however, following receipt of amended 
plans the Town Council withdrew their original objection and recommended 

approval. 
 
Attention was drawn to Paragraph 11 of Report No DEV/WS/24/016 which 

referenced neighbour representations made in respect of the application. The 
occupiers of No. 25 Vinery Road asked that it be clarified to the Committee 

that, contrary to the report, they did not in fact support the proposal, whilst 
also not objecting to it. 
 

Officers were recommending that the application be refused for the reason set 
out in the report. 

 
Speaker: Emma Green (applicant) spoke in support of the application by 

way of a pre-recorded audio file which was played to the 

meeting 
 

Councillor Sara Mildmay-White remarked on the prominence of the site in 
question, which was a corner plot, and raised concerns that the proposal was 

overdevelopment. 
 
Other Members voiced support for the design, including Councillor Lora-Jane 

Miller-Jones who did not consider the proposal to be out of keeping with the 

Page 9



DEV.WS.03.04.2024 

surrounding area or to cause harm to the host dwelling. Accordingly, she 
proposed that the planning application be granted, contrary to the Officer 

recommendation and this was duly seconded by Councillor Jon London. 
 

The Service Manager (Planning – Development) responded on the reasons 
cited for refusal and informed the Committee that she would not invoke the 
Decision Making Protocol and the recommendation would not be ‘minded to’. 

 
The Chair then invited the Planning Officer to verbally outline conditions which 

could be appended to a permission. 
 
Upon being put to the vote and with 10 voting for the motion and 4 against, it 

was resolved that 
 

Decision 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED, CONTRARY TO THE OFFICER 

RECOMMENDATION, as the application was not considered to be out of 
keeping with the surrounding area or to cause harm to the host dwelling, 

subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the approved plans and 

documents, unless otherwise stated. 
 
(Councillor Susan Glossop left the meeting at 2.21pm during the Case 

Officer’s presentation to the meeting on this item.) 
 

436. Planning Application DC/23/2040/FUL - 30-38 High Street, Haverhill 
(Report No: DEV/WS/24/017)  
 
(Councillor David Smith declared, in the interests of openness and 

transparency, that he had attended Haverhill Town Council’s meeting when 
the Town Council considered the application. However, he stressed that he 

would keep an open mind and listen to the debate prior to voting on the 
item.) 
 

Planning application - change of use from Class E (c)(i) (professional 
services) to Class F.1(a) for the provision of education to part of the 

ground floor and part of the second floor 
 
This application was originally referred to the Development Control 

Committee on 6 March 2024 because it was on land owned by West Suffolk 
Council. 

 
Members resolved to grant planning permission in March. However, the 

application was returned to the Committee due to the applicant requesting an 
extension to the previously required hours of construction condition limits. 
 

Page 10



DEV.WS.03.04.2024 

Officers were continuing to recommend that the application be approved, 
subject to conditions as set out in Report No DEV/WS/24/017.  

 
Councillor Jon London proposed that the application be approved, as per the 

Officer recommendation and this was duly seconded by Councillor Sara 
Mildmay-White.  
 

However both Vice Chairs asked that their displeasure at the application 
having to be brought back to the Committee, for the reason explained, be 

passed on to the applicant.  
 
Upon being put to the vote and with 12 voting for the motion and 2 

abstentions, it was resolved that 
 

Decision 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than three 

years from the date of this permission. 
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the approved plans and 
documents, unless otherwise stated. 

3 Any construction / conversion / strip-out works and ancillary activities 

in connection with the change of use shall only be carried out between 
the hours of: 

  07:00 to 21:30 Mondays to Fridays 
08:00 to 18:00 Saturdays 
10:00 to 16:00 Sundays  

At no times during Bank / Public Holidays without the prior written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority.  

4 The hours of opening of the education facility hereby approved shall be 
restricted to only between the following hours: 

 Monday to Friday from 07:30 to 21:30 

 Saturday from 07:30 to 17:00 
 Sundays or Bank / Public Holidays from 09:00 to 14:00 

5 No external mechanical plant / equipment and electrical extract fans, 
ventilation grilles, security lights, alarms, cameras, and external 
plumbing, including soil and vent pipe shall be provided on the exterior 

of the building until details of their location, size, colour and finish have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. 
6.      The six Sheffield hoop bike stands located at the Helions reception shall 

be retained in accordance with the approved details and continue to be 

available for use unless the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority is obtained for any variation to the approved details. 

 
The meeting concluded at 2.40pm 

 
 

 

Signed by: 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



DEV.WS.03.04.2024 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

Development Control Committee   
24 April 2024 

 

Planning Application DC/22/1693/FUL – Land at 

Brandon Road, Eriswell 

 
Date 

registered: 
 

31 October 2022 Expiry date: 07 March 2024 

Case 

officer: 
 

Jo-Anne Rasmussen Recommendation: Approve application 

Parish: 
 

Eriswell Parish 
 

Ward: Lakenheath 

Proposal: Planning application - operation of a concrete batching plant for 

temporary period of 3 years 
 

Site: Land at Brandon Road, Eriswell 
 

Applicant: Mr Rory Holbrook 

 
Synopsis: 

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the committee determine the attached application and 

associated matters. 
 

 
CONTACT CASE OFFICER:  
Jo-Anne Rasmussen 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01284 757609 

 

 

DEV/WS/24/018 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Background: 
 
This application has been referred to the Development Control 

Committee following consideration by the Delegation Panel. 
 

One of the Lakenheath Ward Members and a neighbouring Ward Member 
for Brandon East have raised concerns regarding increased traffic, 
impact upon the landscape and consultation responses from Ecological 

consultees. No comments have been received from the Parish Council. 
 

The application is recommended for APPROVAL. A Member site visit is 
scheduled to take place on Monday 22 April 2024. 
 

Proposal: 
 

1. The application seeks permission for the erection of machinery in 
association with the production and batching of concrete.  The application 
seeks a temporary permission for 3 years. The plant has already been 

constructed on site but is not yet in use. 
 

2. No additional parking is proposed, however there is already established 
parking areas associated with the wider site. The Batching plant would be 
accessed through the recycling plant.  

 
3. The silos used for cement would be the highest part of the machinery and 

would be 17 metres. The plant would have an overall length of 33 metres 
and width of 20 metres.  

 

Application supporting material: 
 

4. Application form  

Covering letter/statement  

Location Plan Site Plan (existing) drawings ref. TSES-20195-368-DSN-00 

and 01 Site Plan (proposed) drawings ref. TSES-20195-368-DSN-03 and 

04  

Batching Plant Plan and Elevation TSES-20195-368-DSN-05  

Plant details, technical data and illustrative drawing no 400.08-5623.0BL1 

Technical Briefing Note – Drainage 

Landscaping information 

Additional information on Sone Curlew impact (26th July 2023) 

Notes on Impacts of Stone Curlew nesting (dated 31st July 2023) 

Report to inform the HRA’ (Middlemarch June 2023) 

Additional Plans- Pipeline 

 
 

 

Page 14



Site details: 
 

5. The development would be sited within the Lakenheath Recycling Centre.  

 
To the north of the site is Lakenheath Clay Target centre. To the east of 

the site is Brandon Road (A1065) and beyond that is RAF Lakenheath. To 
the east and south is open agricul
[...]
 such it 
is considered the proposal complies with the aims of policies DM5 and 

CS6.  
 

Impact upon the Character of the area and surrounding Landscape.  
 
37.Core Strategy Policy CS3 states ‘The quality, character, diversity and local 

distinctiveness of the District's landscape and historic environment shall be 
protected, conserved and, where possible, enhanced. 

 
38.Policy DM13 aims to protect landscape character and features by 

restricting development where it would have an unacceptable adverse 

impact. DM13 states that ‘where harm will not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefit of the proposal, development will be 

permitted subject to other planning considerations.’ 
 
39.The proposed concrete batching plant is set within a well established, large 

scale recycling facility, which incorporates areas of aggregate storage. To 
the north of the site is a shooting range which has a number of associated 

structures including a large two-storey club house and shooting towers 
which range in height from 30.5 metres to 42.5 metres. To the west of the 
site is RAF Lakenheath which has a mix of fencing surrounding the 

perimeter, predominantly being 2.5 metres in height made up of a mix of 
barbed wire, chain link and closed board fencing. The RAF base in this 

location has numerous domestic and defence related buildings within its 
compound.  

 

40.The proposed batching plant would represent a small element within the 
larger, existing site. The storage of aggregates and machinery necessary 

for the recycling centre already have permission (granted by the County as 
this is a waste recycling site) and cannot be changed by this application.  

 

41.The application was not supported by a Landscape and Visual Appraisal 
(LVA) and the Place Services Landscape Officer raised concerns about the 

potential impact of the development upon the character of the surrounding 
landscape. The Landscape Officer has stated that ‘Notwithstanding this, 
[...]
y of the 
site. However, in places this is relatively minimal consisting of small self 

seeded shrubs and weeds. In other areas the screening is denser including 
more mature trees. There is bunding to the northern and eastern 
boundaries of the recycling centre which again has some degree of 

vegetation, however this is not particularly well established or mature and 
offers minimum screening.  

 
46.The batching plant would be located to the eastern section of the site, 

some 345 metres from the boundary with the highway and this will serve 

to reduce the impact of the development from public views. As such whilst 
the development would be visible within the wider, rural landscape it 

would read as being part of the established recycling centre.  
 

47.DM13 aims to protect landscapes from inappropriate development which 

would cause an unacceptable level of harm. It is considered that the 
proposed condition for a ECA would help the development assimilate into 

the wider landscape. Further to this the plant would be viewed within the 
context of the established recycling plant, and neighbouring RAF base and 
shooting range. The siting of the batching plant well within the recycling 

site and the significant distance from the highway would also serve to 
reduce the impact of the development from public view points. The 

positive impacts upon the local economy that would result from the 
development should therefore be balanced against the level of harm to the 

surrounding landscape character.   
 
48.The proposed batching plant would be an extension of the existing 

commercial use of the site; the recycling centre. It would also support 
various upgrade works and projects at RAF Lakenheath which is one of the 

largest employers in the region.  
 
49.It is considered that on balance the potential impact upon the surrounding 

landscape character would not be to such a significantly detrimental level 
that it would serve to outweigh the positive economi
[...]
tion project.  

 The majority of the raw materials needed for concrete are already 

available on the site.  
 There is currently no limit on the amount of aggregates which can be 

bought to or processed on the existing site. 
 The proposal would have a modest increase on traffic movements from 

the site, approximately 12% increase.  

 Overall decrease in road mileage due to the close proximity of the RAF 
base and material already on site.  

 
65.Regarding member concerns on traffic impacts; specifically that the 

proposal could increase the level of HGV traffic on the A1065 southbound, 

which would have a detrimental impact upon Brandon Town centre and 
residential roads.  The applicant has advised there would be a modest 

increase of traffic to the site, most of the materials necessary are available 
within the Recycling Centre and traffic related to the new plant would 
predominantly be traveling short distances to and from the adjacent RAF 

base.  
 

66.No additional parking is proposed in association with the batching plant, 
however there is an existing parking area for the Recycling Plant. No new 
access is proposed for the site and vehicles utilising the proposed batching 

plant would use the entrance / exit of the recycling centre. 
 

67.The lack of wheel washing facilities proposed as part of the development 
has been raised. Whilst a condition could be attached for wheel washing it 
would be questionable as to whether this would be reasonable given that it 

could only apply to lorries using the batching plant, but not lorries using 
the existing recycling plant. The batching plant would be a small part of 

the much larger site and only a modest proportion of the vehicles 
accessing / exiting the site. Further it has not been requested by Highways 
or seen as necessary in highway safety terms. 

 
68.Taking the above into account it is not considered the proposal would have 

a detrimental impact upon highway safety and as such complies with

Minutes of the meeting


DEV.WS.24.04.2024 

Development 

Control Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 24 April 2024 at 10.00am in the Conference Room, Mildenhall 
Hub, Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall IP28 7JX 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Andrew Smith 

Vice Chair Jon London 
Peter Armitage 
Carol Bull 

Roger Dicker 
Susan Glossop 

Rachel Hood 
Ian Houlder 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Andy Neal 

David Smith 
Jim Thorndyke 

Don Waldron 

 

437. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed all present and advised the Committee that the meeting 

was to be livestreamed, however, neither the public gallery or the registered 
speakers would be seen visually. 
He also reminded Members that as the meeting was being held at Mildenhall 

Hub the microphones would not operate the ‘queue to speak’ function and 
Members needed to raise their hand if they wished to speak.   

 

438. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Chester, Lora-Jane 

Miller-Jones, Marilyn Sayer and Phil Wittam. 
 

439. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Peter Armitage substituting for Councillor Marilyn Sayer 
 

440. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 were confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

441. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 



DEV.WS.24.04.2024 

442. Planning Application DC/22/1693/FUL - Land at Brandon Road, 
Eriswell (Report No: DEV/WS/24/018)  
 

Planning application - operation of a concrete batching plant for 
temporary period of 3 years 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration by the Delegation Panel. One of the Lakenheath Ward Members 

and a neighbouring Ward Member for Brandon East had raised concerns 
regarding increased traffic, impact upon the landscape and the consultation 

responses from Ecological consultees. No comments had been received from 
the Parish Council.  

 
A Member site visit was held on 22 April 2024, in relation to which the Lawyer 
advising the meeting explained, for the purposes of transparency, that the 

applicant had provided a minibus for Members to navigate the application site 
during their visit due to Health & Safety requirements. Accordingly, the 

applicant was present during the site visit on the minibus and responded to 
some questions posed by the Committee. However, his responses only 
referred to matters covered within the application documentation and the 

Committee report, no additional information was provided. 
 

Officers were recommending that the application be approved subject to 
conditions as set out in Paragraph 73 of Report No DEV/WS/23/018. 
 

As part of her presentation to the meeting the Senior Planning Officer 
explained that the proposed batching plant would represent a small element 

within the larger, existing site. The storage of aggregates and machinery 
necessary for the recycling centre already had permission (granted by Suffolk 
County Council as it was a waste recycling site) and could not be changed by 

the application seeking determination. 
 

Speaker: Ryan Holbrook (applicant) spoke in support of the application 
 
Considerable debate took place, with Members of the Committee asking a 

number of detailed questions which the Case Officer responded to as follows: 
Temporary Permission – if granted, on conclusion of the three-year temporary 

permission period a further planning application would be required if the 
applicant wished to continue the same operation on site. Members were 
reminded that planning policy considerations were the same regardless of 

whether an application was made for a permanent or temporary scheme;  
Bunding – the bunding beyond the northern and eastern boundaries of the 

recycling centre did not form part of the application; 
Hours of Operation – would be the same as the recycling plant which was 
0700-1700 Monday to Friday, 0700-1200 Saturday, closed on Sundays. 

 
During further discussion, the consideration of an application by Norfolk 

County Council earlier that same week was referenced, in that it concerned a 
nearby site at Brandon Rail Sidings which operated as an aggregate storage 

and distribution centre, with the importation of aggregates by rail and export 
by road.  
 



DEV.WS.24.04.2024 

Concerns had been raised in respect of that application in relation to the 
impact it had on Brandon with increased traffic movements, noise, dust and 

mud. Councillors Andy Neal and Rachel Hood raised similar issues with the 
application before the Development Control Committee. 

 
Councillor Jon London suggested that additional conditions could be appended 
to the permission in respect of wheel washing, the production of a traffic 

management plan that linked to that required by Norfolk County Council for 
the aforementioned application, and a requirement for the recycled materials 

on the site to be used by the batching plant in order to reduce traffic 
movements.  
 

In response to further questions raised the Service Manager (Planning – 
Development) explained: 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) – it was very common for a 
shadow/informative HRA to be produced by an applicant, however, the 
Planning Authority would still then undertake their own HRA as referenced in 

the report; and 
Stone Curlew – Members were advised that developments of main concern to 

stone curlew nesting sites were residential. In contrast, industrial 
development had not been found to lead to increased numbers of individuals 

using the countryside for recreation, leading to disturbance.  
 
Debate took place on the applicant’s statement that the proposal would have 

a modest increase on traffic movements from the site with an approximately 
12% increase.  

 
Members queried what this meant in real terms in respect of actual numbers 
and the Senior Planning Officer advised that the planning statement indicated 

five additional vehicle movements per day to the site. 
 

Councillor Carol Bull questioned whether the siting of the concrete batching 
plant on the same site as the existing recycling centre would actually reduce 
vehicle movements in respect of transporting the aggregate.  

 
Some Members asked if the site would be supplying the other local USAF 

occupied bases alongside Lakenheath i.e. Mildenhall and Feltwell. 
 
Councillor Andy Neal reiterated his concerns that the scheme would impact 

neighbouring villages such as Lakenheath and Eriswell in relation to increased 
traffic movements by large vehicles. He also pointed out the proximity of 

residential properties and a high school opposite the site who could be 
impacted by noise and dust. 
 

Accordingly, Councillor Neal proposed that the application be deferred in 
order to allow additional Officers time in which to clarify matters concerning 

noise, traffic movement numbers and to allow Eriswell Parish Council further 
opportunity to make representation on the application, if they wished. This 
was duly seconded by Councillor Rachel Hood. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with 7 voting for the motion and 6 against, it 

was resolved that 
 



DEV.WS.24.04.2024 

Decision 
 

Consideration of the application be DEFERRED in order to allow Officers 
additional time in which to clarify matters concerning noise, traffic movement 

numbers and to allow Eriswell Parish Council further opportunity to make 
representation on the application, if they wished. 
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.08am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


